Court of Appeals State of New York

In the Matter of

ROBINSON CALLEN as Trustee of CASPER R. CALLEN TRUST c/o SALON REALTY CORPORATION,

Petitioner-Respondent,

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

against

NEW YORK CITY LOFT BOARD,

Respondent-Appellant,

(caption continued on inside cover)

REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD DEARING SCOTT SHORR DIANA LAWLESS of Counsel

April 2, 2021

JAMES E. JOHNSON Corporation Counsel of the City of New York Attorney for Appellant 100 Church Street New York, New York 10007 Tel: 212-356-0848 or -0852

Fax: 212-356-1148 dlawless@law.nyc.gov

(caption continued from cover)

and

RICHARD FISCINA, LUKE WEINSTOCK, ZENIA DE LA CRUZ, AND MARIA THERESA TOTENGCO,

Respondents-Respondents.

In the Matter of the Application of

RICHARD FISCINA,

Petitioner-Respondent,

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

against

NEW YORK CITY LOFT BOARD,

Respondent-Appellant,

and

ROBINSON CALLEN AS TRUSTEE OF CASPER R CALLEN TRUST, LUKE WEINSTOCK, ZENIA DE LA CRUZ, and MARIA THERESA TOTENGCO,

Respondents-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

\mathbf{Page}
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
ARGUMENT 3
RESPONDENTS CANNOT JUSTIFY REQUIRING THE LOFT BOARD TO ABET AN ILLEGAL OCCUPANCY
A. It is pointless for respondents to attack the Board's decision to reject the settlement agreement 3
1. Respondents cannot overcome the rationality of the Board's decision to reject an agreement designed to formalize an illegal living arrangement
2. While established Loft Law rights can be sold or abandoned, the Board rationally rejected an agreement to waive the Loft Law
3. The tenants' attempt to withdraw their coverage application did not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to review the settlement agreement 13
B. Respondents have not shown that it was irrational for the Board, having denied the settlement agreement, to reject the withdrawal of the coverage application
1. Respondents make no attempt to defend the First Department's interference with the Board's delegated authority

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page	3
2. The purported availability of rent stabilization has no bearing on the rationality of the Board's decision	
C. Respondents have not shown that the Board exceeded its authority by remanding the coverage application for resolution	
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pa	ge(s)
Cases	
Acevedo v. Piano Building LLC, 70 A.D.3d 124 (1st Dep't 2009)	16
Blackgold Realty Corporation v. Milne, 119 A.D.2d 512 (1st Dep't 1986), aff'd on other grounds, 69 N.Y.2d 719 (1987)	21, 22
Blackgold Realty Corporation v. Milne, 69 N.Y.2d 719 (1987)	22
Caldwell v. American Package Company, Incorporated, 57 A.D.3d 15 (2d Dep't 2008)	16
Chazon, LLC v. Maugenest, 19 N.Y.3d 410 (2012)	assim
Lusker v. City of New York, 194 A.D.2d 487 (1st Dep't 1993)	12
Matter of Dom Ben Realty v. New York City Loft Board, 177 A.D.3d 731 (2d Dep't 2019)	11, 15
Matter of Fievet v. New York City Loft Board, 150 A.D.3d 402 (1st Dep't 2017)	10
Matter of Jo-Fra Properties, Incorporated, 27 A.D.3d 298 (1st Dep't 2006)	
Matter of New York City Yacht Club v. New York City Department of Buildings, 172 A.D.3d 606 (1st Dep't 2019)	5
Matter of Nur Ashki Jerrahi Community v. New York City Loft Board, 80 A.D.3d 323 (1st Dep't 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)
Matter of Zabari v. New York City Loft Board, 245 A.D.2d 200 (1st Dep't 1997)11
Morales v. County of Nassau, 94 N.Y.2d 218 (1999)9
Tan Holding Corporation v. Wallace, 187 Misc. 2d 687 (App. Term, 1st Dep't 2001)
Wolinsky v. Kee Yip Realty Corporation, 2 N.Y.3d 487 (2004)
Statutes
Multiple Dwelling Law
§ 280
§ 283
§ 285(1)6
§ 286(6)
§ 286(12)
§ 301(1)
§ 302(1)(b)6
Other Authorities
29 Rules of the City of New York
§ 1-06(j)(5)
§ 2-08(i)
§ 2-10(f)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Bill Jacket, L. 1982, ch. 349	8
Matter of Frankel, Loft Board Order No. 3522 (Sept. 17, 2009)	7
Matter of Zelmanoff, Loft Board Order No. 939 (Aug. 23, 1989)	12
